

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re Elysium Health-ChromaDex Litigation

Civil Case No. 1:17-cv-07394 (LJL)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO CHROMADEX, INC.'S MOTION TO
ENFORCE THE PARTIES' SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

FRANKFURT KURNIT KLEIN + SELZ PC

Craig B. Whitney
Tiffany R. Caterina
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
Telephone: (212) 980-0120
cwhitney@fkks.com
tcaterina@fkks.com

Attorneys for Elysium Health, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Extensive Settlement History.....	4
B. California Jury Verdict and Outstanding Litigation Matters	5
C. Recent Settlement Communications.....	5
D. Court Decision Leading To ChromaDex’s Motion To Enforce Settlement	7
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. Legal Standard	8
B. No Assent to the Terms by ChromaDex	9
C. The Parties Expressed That a Formal, Approved Writing Was Required	10
1. The Parties’ Repeated Reservations Not To Be Bound	10
2. ChromaDex’s Reliance On <i>Hostcentric</i> Supports Denial of Its Motion.....	12
D. Neither Party Performed Under the Alleged Agreement and ChromaDex Continued to Pursue Prejudgment Interest	13
E. Several Settlement Terms Had Yet to Be Decided.....	13
1. The Parties Had Not Even Resolved Which Court Should Hear This Motion.....	13
2. Other Material Terms Remained Open.....	15
F. The Settlement of a Multi-Million Dollar, Multi-Year, Multi-Litigation Dispute is Usually in Writing	16
G. The Totality of the Circumstances Dictates That No Binding Agreement Exists	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of New York v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Benicorp Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Med. Health Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>CAC Grp., Inc. v. Maxim Grp., LLC</i> , No. 12 Civ. 5901 (KBF), 2012 WL 4857518 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2012) <i>aff'd</i> , 523 F. App'x 802 (2d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Ciaramella v. Readers Digest Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Express Indus. & Terminal Corp. v. New York State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 584 (1999)	9
<i>Goldman v. Commissioner</i> , 39 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Grgurev v. Licul</i> , 1:15-cv-9805-GHW, 2016 WL 6652741 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2016)	11, 12, 17
<i>Hostcentric Technologies, Inc. v. Republic Thunderbolt, LLC</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1621 (KMW) (AJP), 2005 WL 1377853 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2005).....	12, 17
<i>J.B.B. Investment Partners, Ltd. v. Fair</i> , 232 Cal. App. 4th 974 (2014)	8
<i>Kaczmarcysk v. Dutton</i> , 414 F. App'x 354 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Langreich v. Gruenbaum</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 630 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>MacDonald v. Dragone Classic Motor Cars</i> , No. 395CV499 (JBA), 2003 WL 22056626 (Apr. 29, 2003)	14
<i>Municipal Capital Appreciation Partners, I, L.P. v. Page</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	14

Prince of Peace Enters., Inc. v. Top Quality Food Mkt., LLC,
 760 F. Supp. 2d 384, 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), *adhered to on denial of
 reconsideration*, No. 07 Civ. 00349 (RJH) (FM), 2011 WL 650799 (S.D.N.Y.
 Mar. 14, 2011).....8

R.G. Group, Inc. v. Horn & Hardart Co.,
 751 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1984).....15

Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa,
 173 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 1999).....8

Register.Com. Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....8

Scheinmann v. Dykstra,
 16 Civ. 5446 (AJP), 2017 WL 1422972 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2017)17

U.S. v. Sforza,
 326 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2003).....10

Winston v. Mediafare Entm’t Corp.,
 777 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1985)..... *passim*

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 664.6.....8

Cal. Civ. Code § 1624(a)(1).....16

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-701(a)(1)16

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)14
